
Notes:
Primary/EOR - These projects utilize the natural energy available in the reservoirs (in some cases supplemented by non-thermal EOR processes) to produce bitumen.
Thermal - These projects apply thermal energy (usually steam) in situ to produce bitumen.
Mining -These projects utilize open pit mining methods to remove bituminous ore, which is subsequently processed to recover bitumen.
Experimental - These projects operate on a (non-commercial) pilot scale and use innovative methods to recover bitumen.

R10R11R6 R12R13
R24

R20

R3R6

T51

T55

T58

T62

T65

T68

T72

T82

T86

T90

T93

T97

T100

R1
W6

T57

T63

T67

T73

T87

T91

T98

T105

R19
R9R23

R18

T94

T70

T99

R8
R22

T66

T96

R19R2
R20

T59

T69

T84

T99

T46

T51

T65

T80

T95

T45

T52

T55

T62

T69

T79

T86

T92

T100

R6R16

R5

T46

T61

T91

T101

T49

T53

T57

T60

T63

T67

T71

T74

T81

T84

T88

T93
T94

T98

T102
R2R14 R4

T48

T52

T54
T55

T58

T60

T62

T65

T68
T69

T72

T74
T75

T78
T79

T83

T85

T88
T89

T92
T93

T95

T97

T102

R1
W5

T105

R5R16
R21 R17

T49

T53

T67

T73

T77

T84

T90

T98

T100

R18 R7R5
R17 R10

R21R23
R4

R4

T47

T52

T56

T61

T66

T70

T75

T78

T83

T88

T92

T96

T102

T106

T46

T53

T60

T71

T77

T85

T95

T101
R7 R8

R7

T49

T79

T56

T85

R2
R3

T51

T81

R9

T54

T74

T89

T104

T61

T75

T90

T104

T48

T58

T66

T72

T82

T89

T96

R1
W4

T56

T71

T86

T106

T54

T59

T64

T68

T73

T77

T83

T87

T91

T97

T101

T105

R15R11R12

T57

T63

T70

T80

T87

T94

T104
R13R14 R3R15

R22

T48

T80
T81

T64

R24

T47

T78

T47

T64

T82

T99

T59

R11R22R23R6
R19 R10 R13

R2R6 R1
W6

R9R14 R2
R24

R21 R4R17

R3R5

R1
W5

R25
R26 R3R2 R5R3 R20R4R13R15R16R21

R12
R23

R7

R4 R26
R10R7R8

R18R22 R14R17
R15R11R12 R16R18R19 R8R5 R24R25

R20
R9 R1

W4R6

R7
R18

R9
R20R24R2 R27R1

W6
R12 R11R22R25

R25 R19 R11 R10 R27R12 R13R14
R23

R6 R3R4

R4
R13 R26 R16R17R1

W5
R14

R19R3
R16 R7R2R4 R20R21R23R8 R24R9 R5

R26 R21R22
R5

R18 R8 R5 R1
W4R2R15

R15 R6R17
R10

R3
Edmonton

Cold
Lake

Fort
McMurray

St. 
Albert

Fort Saskatchewan

Peace
River

Lesser Slave Lake

Peace River

Lake Claire

Cold
Lake

Utikuma
Lake

Lac la
Biche

Calling
Lake

Gordon
Lake

Winefred
Lake

Beaverhill
Lake

Athabasca River

ATHABASCAPEACE
RIVER # 2

COLD LAKE

PEACE
RIVER # 1

35

63

43

881

16

663

55

2

63

35

28

16

28

63

2

2

2

2

2

16

63

H I

E

B
C

AD

G

F

94

149

91

128

116

37

66

156

47

74

108

104

10

60

41

20

70

160

146

92

143

42

45

138

90
87

50

98

65

144

72

54

56

78

134

140

23

142

145

95

107

102

33

120

64

16

141

148

124
126

76

119

109

9

121

11

79

147

77

52

49

27

137

35

34

99

12

39

63

29

6

115

83

93

13

43

31

14

57

15

17

48

40

44

117

51

112

62

80

71

58

75

18

89

86

4

7

169

82

170

176

68

5

59

55

38

19

175

67

73

25

32159

8

174

162
158

69

26
1

53
168

36
2

3

161

46

152

167
151

21

172

61

100

133

131

166

96

103

132

118

88

130

135

85
111

129

122
136

114

101
105

97
110

150

127

106

81

139

125
113

123

28
22

30
24

84157
155

154
153
165 164

171

163
173

North
Saskatchewan R iver

Ath
abasca River

S
A

S
K

A
T

C
H

E
W

A
N

G:\Custo m \2017\Pro jec ts\OilSa n dsOpera tio n s\OS_ Pro jec ts_ Sept2017

DRAFT

Alberta's Oil Sands Projects and Upgraders

0 5025

Kilo m eters

DISCL AIMER:
T his m a p exc ludes a c tive pro jec ts with pro duc tio n  o f less tha n  1,000 b a rrels
o f b itum en  in  the la st six m o n ths.
L o c a tio n s a re a ppro xim a te a n d m a y n o t represen t the full exten t o f
pro jec t a rea s. L ea sed Oil Sa n ds Area  in fo rm a tio n  is sho wn  to  the n ea rest
qua rter sec tio n , a n d therefo re m a y a ppea r to  in c lude m in era ls n o t o wn ed
b y the Alb erta  Cro wn  a n d/o r Min era ls Reserved Fro m  Dispo sitio n .
T he da ta  represen ted wa s o b ta in ed fro m  the so urc e in fo rm a tio n  listed
a n d in tern a l rec o rds a s well a s pub lic  a n n o un c em en ts m a de a t the tim e
o f pub lic a tio n  a n d a re sub jec t to  c ha n ge; therefo re the Go vern m en t
o f Alb erta  a ssum es n o  respo n sib ility fo r disc repa n c ies a t tim e o f use.
PROJECT  ST AT U S DEFINIT ION:
Opera tin g:      Pro duc in g Bitum en  &/o r Oil Sa n ds Pro duc t a s o f la st perio d.
Co n struc tio n : On -site c o n struc tio n  ha s c o m m en c ed.
Appro ved:      Regula to ry a ppro va ls required to  o pera te ha ve b een  rec eived.
Applic a tio n :    Applic a tio n  is b ein g reviewed b y the AER a n d/o r AEP
An n o un c ed:   Opera to r ha s disc lo sed in ten t to  c o n struc t pro jec t.
SOU RCE INFORMAT ION:
Pro jec ts & U pgra ders In fo rm a tio n :
- Oil Sa n ds Adm in istra tio n  & Stra tegic  In fo rm a tio n  System , Alb erta  En ergy
- In tegra ted Applic a tio n  Registry, Alb erta  En ergy Regula to r
- Alb erta  Oil & Ga s In dustry - Qua rterly U pda te (Sum m er 2017)
- Ca n Oils - http://www.c a n o ils.c o m /
In dustria l Hea rtla n d: Alb erta ’s In dustria l Hea rtla n d Asso c ia tio n  (AIHA)
L ea sed Oil Sa n ds Area : Alb erta  En ergy (Septem b er 2017)
Oil Sa n ds & Surfa c e Min ea b le Area s: Alb erta  En ergy Regula to r (AER)
U rb a n  Develo pm en t Sub -Regio n  (U DSR): Alb erta  En viro n m en t & Pa rks
Ba se Ma p Da ta  Pro vided b y the Go vern m en t o f Alb erta
un der the Alb erta  Open  Go vern m en t L ic en c e.
T ERMS OF U SE:
T he pro duc t o r the da ta  represen ted within  m a y n o t b e revised,
c o pied, distrib uted, repub lished, uplo a ded, po sted, o r tra n sm itted
in  a n y wa y witho ut prio r c o n sen t o f Alb erta  En ergy, the Go vern m en t
o f Alb erta .
T ra n sverse Merc a to r Pro jec tio n  (10T M)
No rth Am eric a n  Da tum  1983 (NAD83)
Da te: Septem b er 2017
Autho r: Oil Sa n ds Opera tio n s, Alb erta  En ergy (MD)
Pro duc ed b y: Reso urc e Ma ppin g & An a lysis, Alb erta  En ergy (JS)

Project Status
Opera tin g (123)
Co n struc tio n  (3)
Appro ved (23)
Applic a tio n  (15)
An n o un c ed (12)

Upgrader Status
Opera tin g (4)
Co n struc tio n  (1)
Appro ved (1)
Applic a tio n  (3)

Other Information
Oil Sa n ds
Surfa c e Min ea b le
In dustria l Hea rtla n d
L ea sed Oil Sa n ds
Mun ic ipa lity
U rb a n  Develo pm en t
Sub -Regio n
Hydro gra phy
Ma jo r Highwa y

Area  En la rged

Calgary

Edmonton

REF. # OPERATOR - PROJECT NAME PROJECT TYPE STAGE REF. # OPERATOR - PROJECT NAME PROJECT TYPE STAGE
83 Suncor - Lewis Thermal Announced

A CNRL - Horizon Upgrader Operating 84 Suncor - Meadow Creek West Thermal Announced
B Suncor - Base and Millennium Upgrader Operating
C Syncrude - Mildred Lake Upgrader Operating 85 Baytex - Koch Reita Lake Primary Operating
D BP P.L.C. - Terre de Grace Pilot Upgrader Approved 86 Baytex - Mann Lake East Primary Operating
E Value Creation - Advanced TriStar Upgrader Application 87 Baytex - Reita Lake (Baytex) Primary Operating
F Value Creation - Demonstration of Excellence (DOEx) Upgrader Application 88 Black Pearl Resources - John Lake Primary Operating

89 CNRL - Ashmont Primary Operating
G Shell - Scotford Upgrader Operating 90 CNRL - Beartrap Primary Operating
H North West Upgrading - Redwater Upgrader Construction 91 CNRL - Beartrap East Primary Operating
I Value Creation - Heartland Upgrader Application 92 CNRL - CNRL Cold Lake Primary Operating

93 CNRL - Derwent 11574 Primary Operating
1 N-Solv Corporation - Suncor Dover Lease Pilot Experimental Operating 94 CNRL - East Fishing Lake Primary Operating
2 Suncor - Dover Demonstration Experimental Operating 95 CNRL - Edward Lake Primary Operating
3 CNRL - Horizon Mining Operating 96 CNRL - Elizabeth Primary Operating
4 CNRL - Jackpine Mine Mining Operating 97 CNRL - Elk Point Primary Operating
5 CNRL - Muskeg River Mine Mining Operating 98 CNRL - Elk Point Project Primary Operating
6 Imperial Oil - Kearl Mining Operating 99 CNRL - Fire Tower Primary Operating
7 Suncor - Suncor Oil Sands Mining Operating 100 CNRL - Fishing Lake Primary Operating
8 Syncrude - Syncrude Mine Mining Operating 101 CNRL - Frog Lake Primary Operating
9 Bronco Energy - Brintnell 9774 Primary Operating 102 CNRL - Ft. Kent Primary Operating
10 Cenovus - Pelican Lake III Primary Operating 103 CNRL - John Lake Primary Operating
11 CNRL - Brintnell Primary Operating 104 CNRL - John Lake 11428 Primary Operating
12 CNRL - South Brintnell Primary Operating 105 CNRL - Lindbergh CA Primary Operating
13 CNRL - South Wabasca Primary Operating 106 CNRL - Lindbergh North Primary Operating
14 CNRL - Wabasca North Primary Operating 107 CNRL - Lindbergh Primary Primary Operating
15 CNRL - Woodenhouse Primary Operating 108 CNRL - Marwayne Primary Operating
16 Husky - Amadou Primary Operating 109 CNRL - Moose Hills Primary Operating
17 Husky - McMullen Primary Heavy Oil Primary Operating 110 CNRL - North Murphy Lindbergh Primary Operating
18 Athabasca Oil Sands - Hangingstone Thermal Operating 111 CNRL - Reita Lake (CNRL) Primary Operating
19 Athabasca Oil Sands - Leismer Demonstration Project Thermal Operating 112 CNRL - Seibert Lake Primary Operating
20 Black Pearl Resources - Blackrod SAGD Pilot Thermal Operating 113 CNRL - South Lindbergh Primary Operating
21 Brion Energy - MacKay River Commercial Project Thermal Operating 114 CNRL - West Marwayne Primary Operating
22 Cenovus - Christina Lake Thermal Thermal Operating 115 Devon - Bonnyville Primary Operating
23 Cenovus - Foster Creek Thermal Operating 116 Devon - East Tulabi John Lake Primary Operating
24 CNRL - Kirby South Thermal Operating 117 Devon - Mann North Primary Operating
25 Connacher - Algar Thermal Operating 118 Devon - Tulabi/John Lake Primary Operating
26 Connacher - Great Divide Thermal Operating 119 Gear Energy - Lindbergh Louis Primary Operating
27 Conoco Phillips - Surmont Thermal Operating 120 Gear Energy - Passage Elk Primary Operating
28 Devon - Jackfish SAGD Thermal Project Thermal Operating 121 Gear Energy - Swimming Primary Operating
29 Devon - Jackfish 2 SAGD Thermal Project Thermal Operating 122 Harvest Operations - Frog Lake Oil Sands Project Primary Operating
30 Devon - Jackfish 3 SAGD Project Thermal Operating 123 Harvest Operations - Lindbergh South Primary Operating
31 Husky - Sunrise Thermal Thermal Operating 124 Husky - Lindbergh 9873,11822 Primary Operating
32 JACOS - Hangingstone Expansion Project Thermal Operating 125 Husky - Lindbergh 10259 Primary Operating
33 MEG Energy - Christina Lake Regional Thermal Operating 126 Husky - Lindbergh 10619 Primary Operating
34 Nexen - Long Lake Thermal Operating 127 Husky - Lindbergh 10812 Primary Operating
35 Suncor - Firebag Thermal Operating 128 Husky - Lindbergh 11041 Primary Operating
36 Suncor - MacKay River Thermal Operating 129 Husky - Lindbergh 11205 Primary Operating
37 Sunshine Oilsands - West Ells Thermal Operating 130 Husky - Marwayne 7990 Primary Operating
38 Suncor - Fort Hills Oil Sands Project Mining Construction 131 Husky - Marwayne 8655 Primary Operating
39 Harvest Operations - BlackGold Thermal Construction 132 Husky - Marwayne 10597 Primary Operating
40 Sunshine Oilsands - Harper Thermal Construction 133 Husky - Marwayne 11287 Primary Operating
41 Athabasca Oil Sands - Dover West Carbonates (Leduc) Experimental Approved 134 Solara Exploration - Lindbergh 11429 Primary Operating
42 Husky - Saleski Carbonate Pilot Experimental Approved 135 Twin Butte Energy - Frog Lake Primary Operating
43 Oak Point Energy - Lewis SAGD Pilot Experimental Approved 136 Twin Butte Energy - Frog Lake 11256 Primary Operating
44 Renergy Petroleum - Muskwa Pilot Experimental Approved 137 West Lake Energy - Swimming 11191 Primary Operating
45 Black Pearl Resources - Blackrod Commercial Thermal Approved 138 CNRL - Burnt Lake Thermal Operating
46 BP P.L.C. - Terre de Grace Thermal Approved 139 CNRL - Elk Point CA Thermal Operating
47 Brion Energy - Dover Commercial Project Thermal Approved 140 CNRL - Primrose Thermal Operating
48 Cavalier Energy Inc - Hoole Thermal Approved 141 CNRL - Wolf Lake CA Thermal Operating
49 Cenovus - Narrows Lake Thermal Approved 142 Husky - Tucker Thermal Operating
50 Cenovus - Telephone Lake Borealis Thermal Approved 143 Imperial Oil - Cold Lake Thermal Operating
51 CNRL - Kirby Expansion (North) Thermal Approved 144 OSUM - Orion EOR Thermal Operating
52 Devon - Pike Thermal Approved 145 Pengrowth - Lindbergh SAGD Pilot Thermal Operating
53 Grizzly Oil Sands - Algar Lake Thermal Approved 146 Baytex - Gemini Commercial Thermal Approved

147 Devon - Walleye Thermal Approved
148 Husky - Caribou Lake Thermal Approved

55 Suncor - Meadow Creek East Thermal Approved 149 OSUM - Taiga Thermal Approved
56 Sunshine Oilsands - Thickwood Thermal Approved 150 Koch - Selina Thermal Application
57 Surmont Energy - Wildwood Thermal Approved
58 Value Creation - Demonstration of Excellence (DOEx) Thermal Approved
59 Teck Resources - Frontier Mining Application
60 Athabasca Oil Sands - Dover West Sands & Clastics Thermal Application 152 Baytex - Cadotte Heavy Oil Primary Operating
61 CNRL - Grouse Thermal Application 153 Baytex - Harmon Valley Bluesky Primary Operating
62 Grizzly Oil Sands - May River Thermal Application 154 Baytex - Murphy Seal Primary Operating
63 Imperial Oil - Aspen Thermal Application 155 Baytex - Peace River Primary Operating
64 MEG Energy - Surmont Thermal Application 156 Baytex - Reno Primary Operating
65 OSUM - Sepiko Kesik Thermal Application 157 Baytex - Seal I Primary Operating
66 Prosper Petroleum Ltd. - Rigel Thermal Application 158 Baytex - Seal Cadotte Primary Operating

159 Baytex - Seal-Northern Cadotte Block Primary Operating
160 Baytex - Tangent 11437 Primary Operating
161 Baytex - Walrus Primary Operating
162 CNRL - Cliffdale Primary Operating

69 PTT Exploration and Production - Mariana-Thornbury Thermal Application 163 CNRL - Galloway Primary Operating
70 Sunshine Oilsands - Legend Lake Thermal Application 164 Murphy Oil - Murphy Cliffdale Primary Operating
71 Value Creation - Advanced TriStar Thermal Application 165 Obsidian Energy - Harmon Valley Primary Operating
72 Value Creation - Audet Pilot Thermal Application 166 Obsidian Energy - Seal Cadotte Primary Operating
73 Suncor - Voyageur South Mining Announced 167 Obsidian Energy - Seal Harmon Valley South Primary Operating
74 Athabasca Oil Sands - Birch Thermal Announced 168 Obsidian Energy - Seal North Primary Operating
75 Cenovus - East McMurray Thermal Announced 169 Prosper Petroleum Ltd. - Chipmunk Primary Operating
76 Cenovus - Steepbank Thermal Announced 170 Prosper Petroleum Ltd. - Chipmunk II Primary Operating
77 Cenovus - West Kirby Thermal Announced 171 Baytex - Harmon Valley - Pilot Thermal Operating
78 Cenovus - Winefred Lake Thermal Announced 172 CNRL - Peace River Bluesky Thermal Operating
79 CNRL - Birch Mountain Thermal Announced 173 CNRL - Peace River Thermal Operating
80 CNRL - Gregoire Lake Thermal Announced 174 Obsidian Energy - Dawson Seal Thermal Operating
81 Devon - Jackfish East Thermal Announced 175 Obsidian Energy - Seal Main East Thermal Operating
82 MEG Energy - May River Thermal Announced 176 Northern Alberta Oil - Sawn Lake Thermal Approved

68 PTT Exploration and Production -                                             
Mariana-South Leismer

Thermal Application

67 PTT Exploration and Production -                                             
Mariana-Hangingstone

Thermal Application

Peace River
151 Obsidian Energy - Seal Harmon Valley South                       

Thermal Pilot
Experimental Operating

Upgraders - Athabasca

Upgraders - Heartland

Athabasca 

Cold Lake

54 MEG Energy - Christina Lake Regional Project                     
Phase 3 SE

Thermal Approved
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Alberta's Oil Sands
Projects and Upgraders

0 5025

Kilo m eters

Project Status
Opera tin g (37)
Co n struc tio n  (3)
Appro ved (18)
Applic a tio n  (14)
An n o un c ed (12)

Upgrader Status
Opera tin g (3)
Co n struc tio n  (0)
Appro ved (1)
Applic a tio n  (2)

Other Information
Oil Sa n ds Area
Surfa c e Min ea b le Area
L ea sed Oil Sa n ds Area
Mun ic ipa lity
U rb a n  Develo pm en t
Sub -Regio n
Hydro gra phy
Ma jo r Highwa y

Area  En la rged

Calgary

Edmonton

No tes:
Primary/EOR - T hese pro jec ts utilize the n a tura l en ergy a va ila b le in  the reservo irs (in  so m e c a ses
supplem en ted b y n o n -therm a l EOR pro c esses) to  pro duc e b itum en .
Thermal - T hese pro jec ts a pply therm a l en ergy (usua lly stea m ) in  situ to  pro duc e b itum en .
Mining -T hese pro jec ts utilize o pen  pit m in in g m etho ds to  rem o ve b itum in o us o re,
whic h is sub sequen tly pro c essed to  rec o ver b itum en .
Experimental - T hese pro jec ts o pera te o n  a  (n o n -c o m m erc ia l) pilo t sc a le
a n d use in n o va tive m etho ds to  rec o ver b itum en .

-- Athabasca --

DISCL AIMER:
T his m a p exc ludes a c tive pro jec ts with pro duc tio n  o f less tha n  1,000 b a rrels
o f b itum en  in  the la st six m o n ths.
L o c a tio n s a re a ppro xim a te a n d m a y n o t represen t the full exten t o f
pro jec t a rea s. L ea sed Oil Sa n ds Area  in fo rm a tio n  is sho wn  to  the n ea rest
qua rter sec tio n , a n d therefo re m a y a ppea r to  in c lude m in era ls n o t o wn ed
b y the Alb erta  Cro wn  a n d/o r Min era ls Reserved Fro m  Dispo sitio n .
T he da ta  represen ted wa s o b ta in ed fro m  the so urc e in fo rm a tio n  listed
a n d in tern a l rec o rds a s well a s pub lic  a n n o un c em en ts m a de a t the tim e
o f pub lic a tio n  a n d a re sub jec t to  c ha n ge; therefo re the Go vern m en t
o f Alb erta  a ssum es n o  respo n sib ility fo r disc repa n c ies a t tim e o f use.
PROJECT  ST AT U S DEFINIT ION:
Opera tin g:      Pro duc in g Bitum en  &/o r Oil Sa n ds Pro duc t a s o f la st perio d.
Co n struc tio n : On -site c o n struc tio n  ha s c o m m en c ed.
Appro ved:      Regula to ry a ppro va ls required to  o pera te ha ve b een  rec eived.
Applic a tio n :    Applic a tio n  is b ein g reviewed b y the AER a n d/o r AEP
An n o un c ed:   Opera to r ha s disc lo sed in ten t to  c o n struc t pro jec t.
SOU RCE INFORMAT ION:
Pro jec ts & U pgra ders In fo rm a tio n :
- Oil Sa n ds Adm in istra tio n  & Stra tegic  In fo rm a tio n  System , Alb erta  En ergy
- In tegra ted Applic a tio n  Registry, Alb erta  En ergy Regula to r
- Alb erta  Oil Sa n ds - Qua rterly U pda te (Sum m er 2017)
- Ca n Oils - http://www.c a n o ils.c o m /
In dustria l Hea rtla n d: Alb erta ’s In dustria l Hea rtla n d Asso c ia tio n  (AIHA)
L ea sed Oil Sa n ds Area : Alb erta  En ergy (Septem b er 2017)
Oil Sa n ds & Surfa c e Min ea b le Area s: Alb erta  En ergy Regula to r (AER)
U rb a n  Develo pm en t Sub -Regio n  (U DSR): Alb erta  En viro n m en t & Pa rks
Ba se Ma p Da ta  Pro vided b y the Go vern m en t o f Alb erta
un der the Alb erta  Open  Go vern m en t L ic en c e.
T ERMS OF U SE:
T he pro duc t o r the da ta  represen ted within  m a y n o t b e revised,
c o pied, distrib uted, repub lished, uplo a ded, po sted, o r tra n sm itted
in  a n y wa y witho ut prio r c o n sen t o f Alb erta  En ergy, the Go vern m en t
o f Alb erta .
T ra n sverse Merc a to r Pro jec tio n  (10T M)
No rth Am eric a n  Da tum  1983 (NAD83)
Da te: Septem b er 2017
Autho r: Oil Sa n ds Opera tio n s, Alb erta  En ergy (MD)
Pro duc ed b y: Reso urc e Ma ppin g & An a lysis, Alb erta  En ergy (JS)

REF. # OPERATOR - PROJECT NAME PROJECT TYPE STAGE

A CNRL - Horizon Upgrader Operating
B Suncor - Base and Millennium Upgrader Operating
C Syncrude - Mildred Lake Upgrader Operating
D BP P.L.C. - Terre de Grace Pilot Upgrader Approved
E Value Creation - Advanced TriStar Upgrader Application
F Value Creation - Demonstration of Excellence (DOEx) Upgrader Application

1 N-Solv Corporation - Suncor Dover Lease Pilot Experimental Operating
2 Suncor - Dover Demonstration Experimental Operating
3 CNRL - Horizon Mining Operating
4 CNRL - Jackpine Mine Mining Operating
5 CNRL - Muskeg River Mine Mining Operating
6 Imperial Oil - Kearl Mining Operating
7 Suncor - Suncor Oil Sands Mining Operating
8 Syncrude - Syncrude Mine Mining Operating
9 Bronco Energy - Brintnell 9774 Primary Operating
10 Cenovus - Pelican Lake III Primary Operating
11 CNRL - Brintnell Primary Operating
12 CNRL - South Brintnell Primary Operating
13 CNRL - South Wabasca Primary Operating
14 CNRL - Wabasca North Primary Operating
15 CNRL - Woodenhouse Primary Operating
16 Husky - Amadou Primary Operating
17 Husky - McMullen Primary Heavy Oil Primary Operating
18 Athabasca Oil Sands - Hangingstone Thermal Operating
19 Athabasca Oil Sands - Leismer Demonstration Project Thermal Operating
20 Black Pearl Resources - Blackrod SAGD Pilot Thermal Operating
21 Brion Energy - MacKay River Commercial Project Thermal Operating
22 Cenovus - Christina Lake Thermal Thermal Operating
23 Cenovus - Foster Creek Thermal Operating
24 CNRL - Kirby South Thermal Operating
25 Connacher - Algar Thermal Operating
26 Connacher - Great Divide Thermal Operating
27 Conoco Phillips - Surmont Thermal Operating
28 Devon - Jackfish SAGD Thermal Project Thermal Operating
29 Devon - Jackfish 2 SAGD Thermal Project Thermal Operating
30 Devon - Jackfish 3 SAGD Project Thermal Operating
31 Husky - Sunrise Thermal Thermal Operating
32 JACOS - Hangingstone Expansion Project Thermal Operating
33 MEG Energy - Christina Lake Regional Thermal Operating
34 Nexen - Long Lake Thermal Operating
35 Suncor - Firebag Thermal Operating
36 Suncor - MacKay River Thermal Operating
37 Sunshine Oilsands - West Ells Thermal Operating
38 Suncor - Fort Hills Oil Sands Project Mining Construction
39 Harvest Operations - BlackGold Thermal Construction
40 Sunshine Oilsands - Harper Thermal Construction
41 Athabasca Oil Sands - Dover West Carbonates (Leduc) Experimental Approved
42 Husky - Saleski Carbonate Pilot Experimental Approved
43 Oak Point Energy - Lewis SAGD Pilot Experimental Approved
44 Renergy Petroleum - Muskwa Pilot Experimental Approved
45 Black Pearl Resources - Blackrod Commercial Thermal Approved
46 BP P.L.C. - Terre de Grace Thermal Approved
47 Brion Energy - Dover Commercial Project Thermal Approved
48 Cavalier Energy Inc - Hoole Thermal Approved
49 Cenovus - Narrows Lake Thermal Approved
50 Cenovus - Telephone Lake Borealis Thermal Approved
51 CNRL - Kirby Expansion (North) Thermal Approved
52 Devon - Pike Thermal Approved
53 Grizzly Oil Sands - Algar Lake Thermal Approved
54 MEG Energy - Christina Lake Regional Project Phase 3 SE Thermal Approved
55 Suncor - Meadow Creek East Thermal Approved
56 Sunshine Oilsands - Thickwood Thermal Approved
57 Surmont Energy - Wildwood Thermal Approved
58 Value Creation - Demonstration of Excellence (DOEx) Thermal Approved
59 Teck Resources - Frontier Mining Application
60 Athabasca Oil Sands - Dover West Sands & Clastics Thermal Application
61 CNRL - Grouse Thermal Application
62 Grizzly Oil Sands - May River Thermal Application
63 Imperial Oil - Aspen Thermal Application
64 MEG Energy - Surmont Thermal Application
65 OSUM - Sepiko Kesik Thermal Application
66 Prosper Petroleum Ltd. - Rigel Thermal Application
67 PTT Exploration and Production - Mariana-Hangingstone Thermal Application
68 PTT Exploration and Production - Mariana-South Leismer Thermal Application
69 PTT Exploration and Production - Mariana-Thornbury Thermal Application
70 Sunshine Oilsands - Legend Lake Thermal Application
71 Value Creation - Advanced TriStar Thermal Application
72 Value Creation - Audet Pilot Thermal Application
73 Suncor - Voyageur South Mining Announced
74 Athabasca Oil Sands - Birch Thermal Announced
75 Cenovus - East McMurray Thermal Announced
76 Cenovus - Steepbank Thermal Announced
77 Cenovus - West Kirby Thermal Announced
78 Cenovus - Winefred Lake Thermal Announced
79 CNRL - Birch Mountain Thermal Announced
80 CNRL - Gregoire Lake Thermal Announced
81 Devon - Jackfish East Thermal Announced
82 MEG Energy - May River Thermal Announced
83 Suncor - Lewis Thermal Announced
84 Suncor - Meadow Creek West Thermal Announced

Upgraders - Athabasca

Athabasca 



REF. # OPERATOR - PROJECT NAME PROJECT TYPE STAGE

G Shell - Scotford Upgrader Operating
H North West Upgrading - Redwater Upgrader Construction
I Value Creation - Heartland Upgrader Application

85 Baytex - Koch Reita Lake Primary Operating
86 Baytex - Mann Lake East Primary Operating
87 Baytex - Reita Lake (Baytex) Primary Operating
88 Black Pearl Resources - John Lake Primary Operating
89 CNRL - Ashmont Primary Operating
90 CNRL - Beartrap Primary Operating
91 CNRL - Beartrap East Primary Operating
92 CNRL - CNRL Cold Lake Primary Operating
93 CNRL - Derwent 11574 Primary Operating
94 CNRL - East Fishing Lake Primary Operating
95 CNRL - Edward Lake Primary Operating
96 CNRL - Elizabeth Primary Operating
97 CNRL - Elk Point Primary Operating
98 CNRL - Elk Point Project Primary Operating
99 CNRL - Fire Tower Primary Operating
100 CNRL - Fishing Lake Primary Operating
101 CNRL - Frog Lake Primary Operating
102 CNRL - Ft. Kent Primary Operating
103 CNRL - John Lake Primary Operating
104 CNRL - John Lake 11428 Primary Operating
105 CNRL - Lindbergh CA Primary Operating
106 CNRL - Lindbergh North Primary Operating
107 CNRL - Lindbergh Primary Primary Operating
108 CNRL - Marwayne Primary Operating
109 CNRL - Moose Hills Primary Operating
110 CNRL - North Murphy Lindbergh Primary Operating
111 CNRL - Reita Lake (CNRL) Primary Operating
112 CNRL - Seibert Lake Primary Operating
113 CNRL - South Lindbergh Primary Operating
114 CNRL - West Marwayne Primary Operating
115 Devon - Bonnyville Primary Operating
116 Devon - East Tulabi John Lake Primary Operating
117 Devon - Mann North Primary Operating
118 Devon - Tulabi/John Lake Primary Operating
119 Gear Energy - Lindbergh Louis Primary Operating
120 Gear Energy - Passage Elk Primary Operating
121 Gear Energy - Swimming Primary Operating
122 Harvest Operations - Frog Lake Oil Sands Project Primary Operating
123 Harvest Operations - Lindbergh South Primary Operating
124 Husky - Lindbergh 9873,11822 Primary Operating
125 Husky - Lindbergh 10259 Primary Operating
126 Husky - Lindbergh 10619 Primary Operating
127 Husky - Lindbergh 10812 Primary Operating
128 Husky - Lindbergh 11041 Primary Operating
129 Husky - Lindbergh 11205 Primary Operating
130 Husky - Marwayne 7990 Primary Operating
131 Husky - Marwayne 8655 Primary Operating
132 Husky - Marwayne 10597 Primary Operating
133 Husky - Marwayne 11287 Primary Operating
134 Solara Exploration - Lindbergh 11429 Primary Operating
135 Twin Butte Energy - Frog Lake Primary Operating
136 Twin Butte Energy - Frog Lake 11256 Primary Operating
137 West Lake Energy - Swimming 11191 Primary Operating
138 CNRL - Burnt Lake Thermal Operating
139 CNRL - Elk Point CA Thermal Operating
140 CNRL - Primrose Thermal Operating
141 CNRL - Wolf Lake CA Thermal Operating
142 Husky - Tucker Thermal Operating
143 Imperial Oil - Cold Lake Thermal Operating
144 OSUM - Orion EOR Thermal Operating
145 Pengrowth - Lindbergh SAGD Pilot Thermal Operating
146 Baytex - Gemini Commercial Thermal Approved
147 Devon - Walleye Thermal Approved
148 Husky - Caribou Lake Thermal Approved
149 OSUM - Taiga Thermal Approved
150 Koch - Selina Thermal Application

Upgraders - Heartland
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Project Status
Opera tin g (61)
Co n struc tio n  (0)
Appro ved (4)
Applic a tio n  (1)
An n o un c ed (0)

Upgrader Status
Opera tin g (1)
Co n struc tio n  (1)
Appro ved (0)
Applic a tio n  (1)

Other Information
Oil Sa n ds Area
In dustria l Hea rtla n d
L ea sed Oil Sa n ds Area
Mun ic ipa lity
Hydro gra phy
Ma jo r Highwa y

Area
En la rged

Industrial
Heartland Calgary

Edmonton

No tes:
Primary/EOR - T hese pro jec ts utilize the n a tura l en ergy a va ila b le in  the reservo irs (in  so m e c a ses
supplem en ted b y n o n -therm a l EOR pro c esses) to  pro duc e b itum en .
Thermal - T hese pro jec ts a pply therm a l en ergy (usua lly stea m ) in  situ to  pro duc e b itum en .
Mining -T hese pro jec ts utilize o pen  pit m in in g m etho ds to  rem o ve b itum in o us o re,
whic h is sub sequen tly pro c essed to  rec o ver b itum en .
Experimental - T hese pro jec ts o pera te o n  a  (n o n -c o m m erc ia l) pilo t sc a le
a n d use in n o va tive m etho ds to  rec o ver b itum en .

-- Cold Lake / Industrial Heartland --
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DISCL AIMER:
T his m a p exc ludes a c tive pro jec ts with pro duc tio n  o f less tha n  1,000 b a rrels
o f b itum en  in  the la st six m o n ths.
L o c a tio n s a re a ppro xim a te a n d m a y n o t represen t the full exten t o f
pro jec t a rea s. L ea sed Oil Sa n ds Area  in fo rm a tio n  is sho wn  to  the n ea rest
qua rter sec tio n , a n d therefo re m a y a ppea r to  in c lude m in era ls n o t o wn ed
b y the Alb erta  Cro wn  a n d/o r Min era ls Reserved Fro m  Dispo sitio n .
T he da ta  represen ted wa s o b ta in ed fro m  the so urc e in fo rm a tio n  listed
a n d in tern a l rec o rds a s well a s pub lic  a n n o un c em en ts m a de a t the tim e
o f pub lic a tio n  a n d a re sub jec t to  c ha n ge; therefo re the Go vern m en t
o f Alb erta  a ssum es n o  respo n sib ility fo r disc repa n c ies a t tim e o f use.
PROJECT  ST AT U S DEFINIT ION:
Opera tin g:     Pro duc in g Bitum en  &/o r Oil Sa n ds Pro duc t a s o f la st perio d.
Co n struc tio n : On -site c o n struc tio n  ha s c o m m en c ed.
Appro ved:     Regula to ry a ppro va ls required to  o pera te ha ve b een  rec eived.
Applic a tio n :   Applic a tio n  is b ein g reviewed b y the AER a n d/o r AEP
An n o un c ed:  Opera to r ha s disc lo sed in ten t to  c o n struc t pro jec t.
SOU RCE INFORMAT ION:
Pro jec ts & U pgra ders In fo rm a tio n :
- Oil Sa n ds Adm in istra tio n  & Stra tegic  In fo rm a tio n  System , Alb erta  En ergy
- In tegra ted Applic a tio n  Registry, Alb erta  En ergy Regula to r
- Alb erta  Oil Sa n ds - Qua rterly U pda te (Sum m er 2017)
- Ca n Oils - http://www.c a n o ils.c o m /
In dustria l Hea rtla n d: Alb erta ’s In dustria l Hea rtla n d Asso c ia tio n  (AIHA)
L ea sed Oil Sa n ds Area : Alb erta  En ergy (Septem b er 2017)
Oil Sa n ds & Surfa c e Min ea b le Area s: Alb erta  En ergy Regula to r (AER)
U rb a n  Develo pm en t Sub -Regio n  (U DSR): Alb erta  En viro n m en t & Pa rks
Ba se Ma p Da ta  Pro vided b y the Go vern m en t o f Alb erta
un der the Alb erta  Open  Go vern m en t L ic en c e.
T ERMS OF U SE:
T he pro duc t o r the da ta  represen ted within  m a y n o t b e revised,
c o pied, distrib uted, repub lished, uplo a ded, po sted, o r tra n sm itted
in  a n y wa y witho ut prio r c o n sen t o f Alb erta  En ergy, the Go vern m en t
o f Alb erta .
T ra n sverse Merc a to r Pro jec tio n  (10T M)
No rth Am eric a n  Da tum  1983 (NAD83)
Da te: Septem b er 2017
Autho r: Oil Sa n ds Opera tio n s, Alb erta  En ergy (MD)
Pro duc ed b y: Reso urc e Ma ppin g & An a lysis, Alb erta  En ergy (JS)



REF. # OPERATOR - PROJECT NAME PROJECT TYPE STAGE

152 Baytex - Cadotte Heavy Oil Primary Operating
153 Baytex - Harmon Valley Bluesky Primary Operating
154 Baytex - Murphy Seal Primary Operating
155 Baytex - Peace River Primary Operating
156 Baytex - Reno Primary Operating
157 Baytex - Seal I Primary Operating
158 Baytex - Seal Cadotte Primary Operating
159 Baytex - Seal-Northern Cadotte Block Primary Operating
160 Baytex - Tangent 11437 Primary Operating
161 Baytex - Walrus Primary Operating
162 CNRL - Cliffdale Primary Operating
163 CNRL - Galloway Primary Operating
164 Murphy Oil - Murphy Cliffdale Primary Operating
165 Obsidian Energy - Harmon Valley Primary Operating
166 Obsidian Energy - Seal Cadotte Primary Operating
167 Obsidian Energy - Seal Harmon Valley South Primary Operating
168 Obsidian Energy - Seal North Primary Operating
169 Prosper Petroleum Ltd. - Chipmunk Primary Operating
170 Prosper Petroleum Ltd. - Chipmunk II Primary Operating
171 Baytex - Harmon Valley - Pilot Thermal Operating
172 CNRL - Peace River Bluesky Thermal Operating
173 CNRL - Peace River Thermal Operating
174 Obsidian Energy - Dawson Seal Thermal Operating
175 Obsidian Energy - Seal Main East Thermal Operating
176 Northern Alberta Oil - Sawn Lake Thermal Approved

OperatingExperimentalObsidian Energy - Seal Harmon Valley South                       
Thermal Pilot

151
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Project Status
Op era ting (25)
Co nstruc tio n (0)
Ap p ro ved  (1)
Ap p lic a tio n (0)
Anno unc ed  (0)

Upgrader Status
Op era ting (0)
Co nstruc tio n (0)
Ap p ro ved  (0)
Ap p lic a tio n (0)

Other Information
Oil Sa nd s Area
L ea sed  Oil Sa nd s
Munic ip a lity
Hyd ro gra p hy
Ma jo r Highwa y

Area
Enla rged

Calgary

Edmonton

No tes:
Primary/EOR - T hese p ro jec ts utilize the na tura l energy a va ila b le in the reservo irs (in so m e c a ses
sup p lem ented  b y no n-therm a l EOR p ro c esses) to  p ro d uc e b itum en.
Thermal - T hese p ro jec ts a p p ly therm a l energy (usua lly stea m ) in situ to  p ro d uc e b itum en.
Mining -T hese p ro jec ts utilize o p en p it m ining m etho d s to  rem o ve b itum ino us o re,
whic h is sub sequently p ro c essed  to  rec o ver b itum en.
Experimental - T hese p ro jec ts o p era te o n a  (no n-c o m m erc ia l) p ilo t sc a le
a nd  use inno va tive m etho d s to  rec o ver b itum en.

-- Peace River --

DISCL AIMER:
T his m a p  exc lud es a c tive p ro jec ts with p ro d uc tio n o f less tha n 1,000 b a rrels
o f b itum en in the la st six m o nths.
L o c a tio ns a re a p p ro xim a te a nd  m a y no t rep resent the full extent o f
p ro jec t a rea s. L ea sed  Oil Sa nd s Area  info rm a tio n is sho wn to  the nea rest
qua rter sec tio n, a nd  therefo re m a y a p p ea r to  inc lud e m inera ls no t o wned
b y the Alb erta  Cro wn a nd /o r Minera ls Reserved  Fro m  Disp o sitio n.
T he d a ta  rep resented  wa s o b ta ined  fro m  the so urc e info rm a tio n listed
a nd  interna l rec o rd s a s well a s p ub lic  a nno unc em ents m a d e a t the tim e
o f p ub lic a tio n a nd  a re sub jec t to  c ha nge; therefo re the Go vernm ent
o f Alb erta  a ssum es no  resp o nsib ility fo r d isc rep a nc ies a t tim e o f use.
PROJECT  ST AT U S DEFINIT ION:
Op era ting:     Pro d uc ing Bitum en &/o r Oil Sa nd s Pro d uc t a s o f la st p erio d .
Co nstruc tio n: On-site c o nstruc tio n ha s c o m m enc ed .
Ap p ro ved :     Regula to ry a p p ro va ls required  to  o p era te ha ve b een rec eived .
Ap p lic a tio n:   Ap p lic a tio n is b eing reviewed  b y the AER a nd /o r AEP
Anno unc ed :  Op era to r ha s d isc lo sed  intent to  c o nstruc t p ro jec t.
SOU RCE INFORMAT ION:
Pro jec ts & U p gra d ers Info rm a tio n:
- Oil Sa nd s Ad m inistra tio n & Stra tegic  Info rm a tio n System , Alb erta  Energy
- Integra ted  Ap p lic a tio n Registry, Alb erta  Energy Regula to r
- Alb erta  Oil Sa nd s - Qua rterly U p d a te (Sum m er 2017)
- Ca nOils - http ://www.c a no ils.c o m /
Ind ustria l Hea rtla nd : Alb erta ’s Ind ustria l Hea rtla nd  Asso c ia tio n (AIHA)
L ea sed  Oil Sa nd s Area : Alb erta  Energy (Sep tem b er 2017)
Oil Sa nd s & Surfa c e Minea b le Area s: Alb erta  Energy Regula to r (AER)
U rb a n Develo p m ent Sub -Regio n (U DSR): Alb erta  Enviro nm ent & Pa rks
Ba se Ma p  Da ta  Pro vid ed  b y the Go vernm ent o f Alb erta
und er the Alb erta  Op en Go vernm ent L ic enc e.
T ERMS OF U SE:
T he p ro d uc t o r the d a ta  rep resented  within m a y no t b e revised ,
c o p ied , d istrib uted , rep ub lished , up lo a d ed , p o sted , o r tra nsm itted
in a ny wa y witho ut p rio r c o nsent o f Alb erta  Energy, the Go vernm ent
o f Alb erta .
T ra nsverse Merc a to r Pro jec tio n (10T M)
No rth Am eric a n Da tum  1983 (NAD83)
Da te: Sep tem b er 2017
Autho r: Oil Sa nd s Op era tio ns, Alb erta  Energy (MD)
Pro d uc ed  b y: Reso urc e Ma p p ing & Ana lysis, Alb erta  Energy (JS)
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